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	SMMT NEW CAR REGISTRATIONS 
5 December 2016 (data for November 2016)

	Hi-res charts available via Dropbox: 
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/9eoyr16ya36ehiq/AACZFsUIterrMFk6Qup_lunQa?dl=0 


	

	November growth delivers 2.5m YTD record for UK new car market

	

	1. UK new car market rises 2.9% in November, with 184,101 vehicles registered on British roads.
1. Alternatively fuelled vehicles achieve record market share of 3.6% in the month, with demand up by a quarter.1
1. 2,514,764 new cars registered from January to November – a record for the period.

	 

	Monday 5 December 2016 184,101 new cars were registered in the UK this November, with the market increasing by a steady 2.9%, according to the latest figures from Society of Motor Manufacturers and Traders (SMMT). The growth has helped deliver more than 2.5 million new cars on to British roads so far this year – the first time the milestone has been reached in November.
Demand for alternatively fuelled vehicles (AFVs) remained strong in the month, growing 25.1% to 6,663 units, representing 3.6% of the market – the highest ever achieved. Petrol registrations grew 7.9% to 88,541 units, while diesels just edged ahead on market share with 88,897 vehicles registered, a fall of -2.9%. 
[bookmark: _GoBack]Superminis continued to be the most popular body style – making up more than a quarter (29.7%) of all cars registered in November, followed by small family cars and SUVs. Executive and city cars enjoyed the biggest growth, up 27.7% and 25% respectively. Meanwhile, fleets accounted for more than half of the market, as registrations to private buyers fell slightly by -1.2%.
Mike Hawes, SMMT Chief Executive, said, “Our industry continues to make vehicles that are ever safer, more refined, more efficient and more enjoyable to drive – and the latest advanced technology and cutting-edge designs are continuing to attract buyers into showrooms. It's encouraging to see that alternatively fuelled vehicles, although still a small proportion of the market, have seen strong growth this month achieving a record market share. Long-term government support and incentives are essential if these vehicles are to command a larger market share in the future.”
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	Notes to editors

1 AFV market share reached 3.6% in November 2016 and in January 2016 – the only other month this level has been achieved.

The attached tables show registration figures for Great Britain, Northern Ireland, the Isle of Man and the Channel Islands in detail. Providing that SMMT is cited as the source of this information, the figures may be quoted for editorial use only. Substantial reproduction needs specific approval by SMMT. December 2016 new car registration figures will be released on 5 January 2017

About SMMT and the UK automotive industry
The Society of Motor Manufacturers and Traders (SMMT) is one of the largest and most influential trade associations in the UK. It supports the interests of the UK automotive industry at home and abroad, promoting a united position to government, stakeholders and the media. 

The automotive industry is a vital part of the UK economy accounting for more than £71.6 billion turnover and £18.9 billion value added. With some 169,000 people employed directly in manufacturing and 814,000 across the wider automotive industry, it accounts for 12.0% of total UK export of goods and invests £2.5 billion each year in automotive R&D. More than 30 manufacturers build in excess of 70 models of vehicle in the UK supported by more than 2,000 component providers and some of the world's most skilled engineers.

More detail on UK automotive available in SMMT's Motor Industry Facts 2016 publication at www.smmt.co.uk/facts16.

	

	Media contacts
Keely Scanlan
Paul Mauerhoff
Lucy Bielby
Emma Butcher
	
020 7344 9222
020 7344 9233
020 7344 1610
020 7344 9263
	
kscanlan@smmt.co.uk 
pmauerhoff@smmt.co.uk 
lbielby@smmt.co.uk
ebutcher@smmt.co.uk 
	
	



 
image2.png
2016
2015
% change

Mkt share 2016

Mkt share 2015

2016

2015

% change

Mkt share 2016
Mkt share 2015

184,101
178,876
2.9%

2,514,764
2,453,426
2.5%

88,897
91,507
-2.9%

48.3%

51.2%

1,202,479
1,187,109
1.3%
47.8%
48.4%

88,541
82,043
7.9%

48.1%

45.9%

1,229,635
1,199,348
2.5%
48.9%
48.9%

6,663
5,326
25.1%
3.6%

3.0%

82,650
66,969
23.4%
3.3%
2.7%

78,067
78,989
-1.2%

42.4%

44.2%

1,138,795
1,137,208
0.1%
45.3%
46.4%

99,299
94,467
5.1%

53.9%

52.8%

1,278,537
1,214,570
5.3%
50.8%
49.5%

6,735
5,420
24.3%
3.7%

3.0%

97,432
101,648
-4.1%
3.9%
4.1%




image3.png
00000000

NOVEMBER 2016

Ford Fiesta
Vauxhall Astra
Volkswagen Golf
Vauxhall Corsa
Ford Focus
Nissan Qashqai
MINI
Volkswagen Polo
Audi A3

8,382
4,829
4,663
4,341
4,321
4,242
3,778
3,637
3,296

Mercedes-Benz C Class 3,203

00000000 @

YEAR-TO-DATE

Ford Fiesta 112,327
Vauxhall Corsa 73,172
Ford Focus 65,554
Volkswagen Golf 64,137
Nissan Qashqai 59,480
Vauxhall Astra 54,585
Volkswagen Polo 50,798
MINI 43,691
Mercedes-Benz C Class41,121
Audi A3 40,817




image1.jpeg
NOVEMBER NEW CAR REGISTRATIONS 2000 to present

200,000

160,000

120,000

80,000

40,000

’00 ’01 ’02 ’03 ’04 ’05 ’'06 °07 ’08 ’'09 10 ’11 12 ’13 ’14 ’15 ’16




image4.jpeg
SMMT
DRIVING THE S
MOTOR INDUSTRY 4




